

NO. 63883-1-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

S.L.S.
(D.O.B. 2/17/1992),

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FILED
APR 11 2013
CLERK OF COURT
KING COUNTY
WA
[Handwritten signature]

NANCY P. COLLINS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

E. ARGUMENT 7

 1. THE COURT’S REFUSAL TO ORDER A LINEUP DENIED
 S.L.S. HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND
 RECEIVE A FAIR TRIAL 7

 a. The right to present a defense is meaningless unless
 the defense is given tools critical to investigating the
 primary issues in the case 8

 b. The State’s case rested on a single suggestive
 identification..... 11

 c. Lineup identifications are substantially more reliable
 than a show-up of a person who is handcuffed and
 detained in a police car..... 14

 d. A lineup would be far more reliable and less suggestive
 than a show-up. 16

 e. The lineup could account for cross-racial identification
 issues. 19

 f. The court’s refusal to allow S.L.S. to gather the only
 reasonably available persuasive evidence countering
 the State’s case denied him the right to present a
 defense..... 20

2. THE COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED 911 CALLS , WHEN THE ELICITED STATEMENTS WERE NOT PRESENT SENSE IMPRESSIONS OR OTHERWISE ADMISSIBLE HEARSAY	22
a. The 911 calls were not admissible as “present sense impressions.”	22
b. The calls were not excited utterances.....	25
c. The improperly admitted 911 calls bolstered the weak case against S.L.S. and denied him a fair trial	28
F. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Beck v. Dye</u> , 200 Wash. 1, 92 P.2d 1113 (1939)	23
<u>State v. A.N.J.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	8
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	28
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	8
<u>State v. Jones</u> , _ Wn.2d _, 2010 WL 1492583 (2010)	8
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008)	28

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>State v. Bache</u> , 146 Wn.App. 897, 193 P.3d 198 (2008)	26
<u>State v. Boot</u> , 40 Wn.App. 215, 697 P.2d 1034 (1985)	10
<u>State v. Hieb</u> , 39 Wn.App. 273, 693 P.2d 145 (1984)	23
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 105 Wn.App. 775, 20 P.3d 1062 (2001)	23
<u>State v. Rangel-Reyes</u> , 119 Wn.App. 494, 81 P.3d 157 (2003)	23

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985)	8
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963)	9
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	8

<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	9
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S. Ct. 2243, 53 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1977)	17, 21
<u>Moore v. Illinois</u> , 434 U.S. 220, 98 S. Ct. 458, 54 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1977)	15
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149 (1967)	15
<u>Wardius v. Oregon</u> , 412 U.S. 470, 93 S.Ct. 2208, 37 L.Ed.2d. 82 (1973)	10

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment.....	8
----------------------	---

Washington Constitution

Article I, § 22	8
-----------------------	---

Court Rules

CrR 4.7	10, 11
ER 803	22, 25

Other Authorities

Amy Luria, <i>Show-up Identifications: A Comprehensive Overview of the Problems and a Discussion of Necessary Changes</i> , 86 Neb. L. Rev. 515 (2008)	15
<u>Bernal v. People</u> , 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002).....	16

Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, <i>Special Theme” The Other-Race Effect and Contemporary Criminal Justice: Eyewitness Identification and Jury Decision Making</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol. and L. 3 (2001).....	19
David B. Fishman & Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Expert Psychological Testimony on Eyewitness Identification</i> , 4 Law & Psychol. Rev. 87 (1978)	13
<u>Evans v. Superior Court</u> , 11 Cal.3d 617, 522 P.2d 681 (1974) ..5, 9, 13, 18	
Gary L. Wells, <i>Police Lineups: Data, Theory, and Policy</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 791 (2001).....	14
John C. Brigham et al., <i>The Influence of Race on Eyewitness Memory</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People, 257 (Rod C. L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2006)	19
<u>New Jersey v. Romero</u> , 191 N.J. 59, 922 A.2d 693, 703 (2007) ...	20
Note, <i>No Exigency, No Consent, Protecting Innocent Suspects from the Consequences of Non-exigent Show-Ups</i> , 36 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 755 (2005)	14
Patrick M. Wall, <i>Eye-Witness Identification in Criminal Cases</i> (Charles C. Thomas 1965)	12
<u>People v. Fernandez</u> , 219 Cal.App.3 rd 1379 (Cal. App. 1990)	9
R.C.L. Lindsay et al., <i>Simultaneous Lineups, Sequential Lineups, and Show-ups: Eyewitness Identification Decisions of Adults and Children</i> , Law & Hum. Behav. 391 (1997)	14
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Cross-Racial Identification Errors in Criminal Cases</i> , 69 Cornell L. Rev. 934 (1984).....	19
<u>State v. Cromedy</u> , 158 N.J. 112, 727 A.2d 457 (1999)	20
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 902 A.2d 177 (N.J. 2006).....	11

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law
Enforcement at 27 (1999) 12
